DEV-52/125/2023-DEV-KXJ

١.

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM:: OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER:: KARIMGANJ (DEVELOPMENT BRANCH) 03843-262345 (O)/264150 (FAX) e-mail: dc-karimganj@nic.in

ECF No.51533/370,

Dated: 17/07/2023

NOTIFICATION

In pursuance of the letter No. SWD.128/2019/85, dated 19th May, 2020 of the Commissioner & Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Assam, a District Level Committee for Transgender is hereby constituted with the following members:

1.	The District Magistrate, Karimganj	Chairperson
2.	The Superintendent of Police, Karimganj	Member
3.	The CEO, Zilla Parishad, Karimganj	Member
4.	The Member Secretary, DLSA, Karimganj	Member
5.	The Joint Director of Health Services, Karimganj	Member
6.	Dr. Zakir Hussain Laskar, Psychiatrist &SDM&HO, Civil	Member
	Hospital, Karimganj	
7.	The Chairperson, Karimganj Municipal Board/ Badarpur	Member
	Municipal Board/ R K Nagar Municipal Board	
8.	The District Social Welfare Officer, Karimganj	Member Secretary
9.	The District Elementary Education Officer, Karimganj	Member
10.	The District Child Protection Officer, Karimganj	Member
11.	All Child Development Project Officers, Karimganj	Member
	District	
12.	Sam Bhatt, Member, Sage Barak Queer Collective	Member
	(Representative from TG Community)	

The Committee will perform the following functions:

- 1. Monitor implementation of various welfare and other programmes of TGs in Karimganj district.
- 2. Assist the State Level Transgender Welfare Board in the process of issue of I-cards including in the receipt of applications with self-declaration from members of the transgender community.
- 3. Liaise with all government departments and agencies to ensure non-discrimination of TGs and ensure full enjoyment of the rights of the transgenders.
- 4. Set up and monitor TG support and Crisis intervention Centres on the model pf Rape and Crisis intervention centres. The centre should undertake counseling programmes and mental health issues that disproportionately affect the TG communities. The centre should also function as an information centre and support centre for TG persons. In case

DEV-52/125/2023-DEV-KXJ

of any typical case, The District Level Transgender Welfare Committee shall refer the matter to the State Level Transgender Welfare Board.

- 5. Organize awareness campaigns to sensitize the general public and public officials about the rights and privileges.
- 6. Submit formal proposals for taking up schemes within the Policy framework to the TSU for consideration

This order comes into force with immediate effect.

Signed by Mridul Yadav Date: 17-07-2023 18:45:56

Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj Dated: 17/07/2023

Memo ECF No.51533/370-A, Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Women and Child Development, Assam for kind information
- 2. The Director, Women and Child Development, Assam for kind information. This has reference to the Letter No. SWD.128/2019/85, dated 19/05/2020.
- 3. The Director, Social Justice and Empowerment, Assam for kind information. This has reference to the letter No. DSW(SJ)10/2021/167, dated 11/07/2023.
- 4. The Joint Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Department of Social Justice & Empowerment, Assam for kind information.
- 5. All incumbents concerned for information and necessary action.

(e-Signed) Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj